
SAFE
s i n c e  1 9 4 7  

www.safeandcareco.com
Made in China

UK
DK
SE
NO
DE

User Manual
Brugervejledning
Användarmanual
Brukerveiledning
Gebrauchsanleitung

At Safe and Care Co. we have always been dedicated finding 
ways to reduce hazards around toddlers at home. Our products 
are not substitution for parental care and supervision, but our 
aim is to give parents peace of mind by providing products 
manufactured to meet only the most strict requirements and 
highest level of quality.

SAFETY
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Europe: Marketing and Development

Safe and Care Co. ApS  |  Sellerup Vangvej 32  |  7080 Børkop
Denmark  |  contact@safeandcareco.com

Asia: Manufacturing
Safe and Care Co.  |  Jiangbei Road, Xiani Village  |  523655 Qingxi Town

Dongguan City  |  Guangdong Province | China

Furniture
Anti-tip-over
Kit
Art. No. 815



2

UK

Furniture Anti-tip-over Kit

• Anchor and stabilise heavy furniture and allow children to play safely.
• Quick & easy to install.
• Fits most furniture.
• SAFE SecureHold™ adhesive.
• So simple! A strap connects the top of shelf units, chests of drawers, cabi-

nets etc. to the wall to stop tipping.
• Quick to fit without damaging your furniture.
• Discreetly hides behind the furniture. Adjustable strap allows furniture to 

be pulled forward for cleaning.
• Uses SAFE SecureHold™ and ExtremeHold™ adhesives to create a power-

ful and durable bond that attaches to most surfaces on your home, leaving 
no sticky residue when removed.

WARNING: We want to keep you and your family safe but we need you to do 
your bit, please read and follow these instructions carefully. Once your pro-
duct has been installed, please keep these instructions for future reference.

SAFETY WARNINGS:
• Adult assembly required.
• ATTENTION! This product acts as a deterrent but cannot replace adult su-

pervision. Never leave children unattended. This is not a toy, do not allow 
children to play with it.

• Check the product regularly to ensure it is safe to use and working cor-
rectly. If worn or damaged, remove immediately and replace as needed.

• This product is designed to offer protection for children up to the 
age of approximately 24 months.

• If your child has learnt how to remove the product, stop using it 
immediately.

Other important information
• Care instructions: Wipe with a damp cloth. Do not immerse this 

product in water.
• Caution! SAFE SecureHold™ adhesive may cause damage to some 

surfaces. We accept no liability or responsability for damage or 
defects arising from the use of the adhesive on any furniture or 
surfaces. 

• Occasionally, you will need to use a 50:50 mix of water plus either 
white vinegar or surgical spirit to remove adhesive residue. This 
mix could cause damage to some surfaces, so please test its use 
on a discreet area first. We do not accept any liability for damage 
so caused.

• Claims against warranties or guarantees must be arranged through 
your retailer, seller or trader. Proof of original purchase is required.

Uncompromising on safety, only high performance materials are used 
in the manufacture of the SAFE range. This Furniture Anti-tip-over Kit 
is engineered from top quality POM and nylon.
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What’s included:

Step by step installation guide

SAFE SecureHold™ adhesive is 
instantly strong. It cannot be repositi-
oned when placed incorrectly so test 
each step first, without exposing the 
adhesive.
Before installation, clean and dry the 
surface with a 50:50 solution of water 
plus white vinegar or surgical spirit.

Lift the Buckle Cover (B) off the 
Strap (A).

Press the lever of the Buckle and 
simultaneously pull the Strap 
through so the free end is just 2-3 
cm long.

Remove the protective layer to 
expose the adhesive under the 
hemisphere of the buckle.

You will need:

Please note: The covers are supplied attached 
to the strap and not as separate pieces as shown 
here

1. Phillips Screwdriver

2. Drill

3. Pencil

Alternatively, you can remove the 
hemisphere on the buckle, and use 
the Screws (F) or bolts (not provided) 
to attach it to the back of your 
furniture.
Do not use the screws in end-grain 
or chipboard. If in doubt, please get 
expert help.

(A) 2 x Strap
(B) 2 x Buckle Cover
(C) 2 x Bracket Cover
(D) 4 x Large Screw
(E) 4 x Rawl Plug
(F) 4 x Small Screw
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Ensuring that the Strap remains 
straight and untwisted, hold the 
Bracket to the wall about 50 cm 
below the top of your furniture.

Drop the hemisphere down onto 
the top surface of your furniture, 
and push into place for 30 se-
conds. Repeat for the other side.

Hold the hinged edge of the 
hemisphere diagonally against the 
top back corner of your furniture, 
3-4 cm from one side.

Pull the furniture 20-30 cm out 
from the wall and lift the Bracket 
Cover (C) off the Strap.

Use your pencil to mark the positi-
on of the two central screw holes, 
and repeat on the other side.

Line the Bracket up with the drilled 
holes and screw firmly into place. 
Replace the Bracket Cover and 
repeat on the other side.

Push the furniture back against the 
wall, leaving a 1-2 cm gap at the back. 
Press the lever of the Buckle and 
simultaneously pull the Strap taught.

1. When attaching to wood: Use the 
screws (D) and simply drill pilot holes.
2. When attaching to concrete/brick: 
Use the screws (D) and Rawl Plugs (E). 
Drill holes and insert rawl plugs flush 
with the wall.
3. When attaching to other wall 
materials: Use an appropriate fixing 
system, getting expert help if you are 
in any doubt.
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Tuck the Strap back down over the 
Buckle and click the Cover back 
into place over the top. Repeat 
steps 13-14 for the other side.

Prise the Cover off each of the 
buckles, press the lever and loosen 
the Strap by feeding the free 
end back through. Repeat for the 
other side.

Pull the furniture away from the 
wall, keeping the Strap slightly 
loose at all times. Reverse this 
procedure to reinstall after 
cleaning.

Use a blunt knife to carefully prise away the hemispheres 
from the top of your furniture and rub away any residual 
adhesive with your fingers. Pull the furniture away from the 
wall, remove the Bracket Covers and unscrew the brackets 
from the wall.
Please keep the blunt knife out of reach of children.

For cleaning behind To permanently remove
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Møbel-forankring

• Forankring til at stabilisere møbler, så børn kan lege sikkert.
• Nemt og hurtigt at installere.
• Passer til de fleste møbler.
• SAFE SecureHold™ Tape.
• Så enkelt! En strop fastgøres på toppen af reolen, kommoden eller skuffe-

møblet og derefter til væggen for at forhindre, at det tipper.
• Hurtig montering uden at beskadige dit møbel.
• Diskret gemt bag møblet. Justerbare stropper tillader, at møblet kan rykkes 

ud, når der skal gøres rent.
• Monteres med SAFE SecureHold™ Tape, der skaber en stærk fastklæbning 

på de fleste overflader i hjemmet og ingen lim efterlader, når det fjernes 
efter endt brug.

OBS! Vigtigt: Vi ønsker at bidrage til at gøre dit hjem mere sikkert for dine 
børn, men behøver din hjælp til det. Læs derfor denne vejledning grundigt og 
installer og anvend produktet i henhold til vejledningen. Gem venligst vejled-
ningen for senere reference.

Sikkerhedsadvarsler
• ADVARSEL! Må kun monteres af voksne.
• Vigtigt! Dette produkt fungerer som en forhindring men kan ikke erstatte 

voksenopsyn. Efterlad aldrig børn uden opsyn. Dette er ikke et legetøj, til-
lad ikke at børn leger med låsen.

• Kontroller jævnligt at produktet fungerer korrekt. Hvis det er beskadiget 

eller ødelagt, skal det fjernes og erstattes med et nyt om nødven-
digt.

• Dette product er designet til at yde beskyttelse for børn op til 24 
måneder.

• Hvis dit barn har lært at bruge låsen, så fjern produktet, da det der-
med ikke længere yder beskyttelse

Anden vigtig information
• Vedligeholdelse: Aftør med en våd klud. Produktet må ikke dyppes 

i vand.
• Vigtigt: SAFE SecureHold™ Tape kan forårsage skade på nogle 

overflader. Vi accepterer ikke ansvar for overfladeskader som følge 
af brug af dette tapebaserede produkt.  

• Anvendelsen af 50:50 opløsning af vand og eddike eller hushold-
ningssprit kan forårsage skader på visse overflader. Prøv derfor 
først på et diskret område. Vi accepterer ikke ansvar for skader som 
følge af denne rengøring.

• Reklamationer kan kun ske ved henvendelse til den forhandler, hvor 
produktet er købt og mod fremvisning af kvittering.

Kompromisløs sikkerhed – kun højkvalitetsmaterialer er anvendt i pro-
duktionen af SAFE-sortimentet. Denne møbel-forankring er lavet i høj-
kvalitets POM og nylon.
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Skridt-for-skridt installations-vejledning

SAFE SecureHold™ Tape virker 
med det samme. Den kan ikke 
gen-placeres, hvis anbragt forkert. Så 
gennemgå derfor hvert punkt i denne 
vejledning først og find den ønskede 
position, uden at beskyttelsesfolien 
tages af tapen!
Før installation, rengør og tør overfla-
den med en 50:50 opløsning af vand 
og eddike eller husholdningssprit.

Aftag spænde-cover (B) af 
stroppen (A)

Pres låsepalen på spændet og 
træk samtidig i stroppen, indtil der 
kun er 2-3 cm fri længde tilbage.

Fjern beskyttelsesfolien på tapen 
under den påsatte halvmåne-vin-
kel på spændet.

Du skal bruge:

Hvad er inkluderet:

Bemærk venligst:
Covers er leveret monteret på stropperne og ikke 
leveret som separate dele, som vist her.

1. Skruetrækker med krydskærv

2. Boremaskine

3. Blyant

Alternativt: Du kan fjerne 
den tapemonterede vinkel på 
spændet og med skruerne (F) 
eller bolte (ikke medleveret) 
montere spændet bag på dit 
møbel.
Anvend ikke skruer ind i ende-
træ eller kant på spånplader. 
Hvis du er i tvivl, så kontakt 
en professionel rådgiver.

(A) 2 x Stropper
(B) 2 x Spænde-cover
(C) 2 x Vægbeslags-cover
(D) 4 x Lange skruer
(E) 4 x Rawlplugs
(F) 4 x Korte skruer
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Kontroller at stroppen er udstrakt 
og ikke snoet, og anbring mon-
teringspladen ca. 50 cm under 
toppen på møblet.

Pres ”halvmåne”-pladen mod 
møblet i 30 sekunder, gentag det 
samme i den anden side.

Anbring vinklen på toppen af møb-
let 3-4 cm fra møblets kant.

Træk møblet 30 cm ud fra væggen 
og aftag cover (C) fra monterings-
pladen.

Anvend en blyant til at markere de 
to midterste huller i monterings-
pladen.

Monter monteringspladen og skru 
den godt fast. Anbring cover og 
gentag i den anden side

Skub møblet på plads op imod væggen, 
med 1-2 cm afstand. Pres låsearmen i 
spændet og træk samtidig i stroppen, 
indtil den ikke længere er løs, men uden 
at være stram. Gentag i den anden side.

1. Montering i træ: Anvend skruerne 
(D), bor eventuelt pilothuller.
2. Montering i beton og sten: 
Anvend skruerne (D) og rawlplugs (E), 
bor huller og indsæt rawlplugs, så de 
går plant med væggen.
3.Montering í andre vægmaterialer: 
Anvend korrekte monteringsdele, og 
søg eksperthjælp, hvis du er i tvivl.
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Anbring den overskydende strop 
ned bag møblet og pres cover på 
plads igen. Gentag punkt 13-14 i 
den anden side.

Klem coveret af spændet, pres 
armen i spændet for at løsne 
stroppen og træk stroppen ud. 
Gentag i den anden side.

Træk møblet væk fra væggen; det skal 
sikres, at stroppen ikke er stram ved 
at løsne i spændet og trække stroppen 
ud. Efter endt rengøring sættes møbet 
på plads, og proceduren sker i omvendt 
rækkefølge.

Anvend en afrundet kniv og pres 
denne ind i tapen imellem produktet og 
overfladen og ”bræk” tapen af.
Hold kniven ude af børns rækkevidde.

Rengøring bag møblet Permanent afmontering

DK
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SAFE Möbelförankring
• Förankra och stabilisera tunga möbler och låt barnen leka säkert.
• Snabb och enkel att montera.
• Passar till de flesta möbler.
• Använder SAFE SecureHoldTM och ExtremeHoldTM som är en stark och 

tålig självhäftande tejp, avsedd för att kunna monteras på de flesta ytor i 
ditt hem. Tejpen lämnar inga onödiga rester när den tas bort.

• Så enkelt! Monteras i toppen på hyllor, byråer, skåp etc. och fästs mot väg-
gen med en rem så att möblerna inte kan tippa.

• Går snabbt att montera utan att skada dina möbler.
• Monteras diskret och dolt bakom möblerna. Den justerbara remmen gör att 

möbeln kan dras fram för städning.

VARNING! Vi vill skydda dig och din familj men det är viktigt att du hjälper till. 
Läs noga igenom denna bruksanvisning innan du använder produkten. Funkti-
onen kan påverkas och försämras om du inte följer instruktionerna. Spar bruk-
sanvisningen för framtida bruk.

Säkerhetsvarningar
• VARNING! Ska monteras av en vuxen.
• OBSERVERA! Denna produkt fungerar förebyggande, men ersätter inte 

uppsikt av en vuxen. Lämna aldrig barnen utan uppsikt. Detta är inte en 
leksak, låt inte barn leka med det.

• Kontrollera produkten regelbundet för att se till att den fungerar
• korrekt och är säker. Om den är sliten eller skadad, ska den omedelbart tas 

bort, och vid behov bytas.

• Denna produkt är designad för att erbjuda skydd för barn upp till 
cirka 24 månaders ålder.

• Om barnet har lärt sig att ta bort produkten, ska du sluta använda 
den omedelbart.

Annan viktiga information
• Skötselinstruktioner: Torka med en fuktig trasa. Doppa inte denna 

produkt i vatten.
• VIKTIGT! SAFE SecureHoldTM självhäftande tejp kan ibland skada 

vissa ytor och underlag. Vi tar inget ansvar för skador eller fel som 
uppkommer vid användning av tejpen på olika möbler och underlag.

• Ibland när du ska avlägsna rester av tejp måste du använda en 
50:50 mix av vatten och ättika/ren alkohol. Denna mix kan ibland 
förorsaka skador på vissa ytor och material. Testa därför lösningen 
på ett liknande och diskret område först, för att undvika skador. Vi 
tar inget ansvar för skador som orsakats av blandningen.

• Var god och spara inköpsbevis och bruksanvisning och artikelnum-
mer på säkert ställe. Garantianspråk och garantikrav ska ske direkt 
med inköpsstället.

Kompromisslös säkerhet, endast högpresterande material används vid 
tillverkning av SAFE säkerhetsprodukter Denna möbelförankring är till-
verkad av POM och nylon av högsta kvalitet.
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Vad ingår:

Steg för steg installationsguide

SAFE SecureHoldTM självhäftande 
tejp kan ibland skada vissa ytor 
och underlag. Vi tar inget ansvar 
för skador eller fel som uppkom-
mer vid användning av tejpen på 
olika möbler och underlag.

Lyft spännets lock (B) från 
remmen (A).

Tryck på spaken på spännet, och 
dra samtidigt i remmen tills den 
fria änden är bara 2-3 cm lång.

Ta bort det skyddande lagret för 
att exponera tejpen under ”halv-
månen” på spännet.

Du behöver:

Observera: Locken är fastmonterade på remmen vid leverans, 
och inte som separata delar som det visas här.

1. Phillips skruvmejsel

2. En borr

3. En blyertspenna

Alternativ: Du kan ta bort det tejp-
monterade spännet på och använda 
skruvarna (F) eller bultar (medföljer 
inte) för att sätta fast det på bak-
sidan av dina möbler. Använd inte 
skruvarna i ändträ eller i spånskiva. 
Anlita en expert, om du är osäker.

(A) 2 x Rem
(B) 2 x Lock till spänne
(C) 2 x Lock till väggfäste
(D) 4 x Stor skruv
(E) 4 x Plugg
(F) 4 x Liten skruv
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Se till att remmen ärrak och utan 
att sno sig. Håll monteringsplat-
tan mot väggen ca 50 cm under 
toppen av din möbel.

Tryck ner ”halvmånen” på ovansi-
dan av din möbel och håll det på 
plats i 30 sekunder. Upprepa på 
andra sidan.

Håll den ledade kanten på ”halv-
månen”diagonalt mot möbelns 
översta, bakre hörn, 3-4 cm från 
ena sidan.

Dra ut möbeln 20-30 cm från 
väggen och ta bort locket till vägg-
fästet (C) från monteringsplattan.

Använda pennan för att markera 
positionen för de två skruvhålen 
och upprepa på andra sidan.

Sätt monteringsplattan mot de 
borrade hålen och skruva fast 
det på plats. Sätt på locket till 
väggfästet (C) och upprepa på 
andra sidan.

Flytta tillbaka möblerna mot väggen. 
Lämna en spalt på 1-2 cm baktill. Tryck 
ner spaken på spännet, och dra samtidigt 
i remmen så den inte är lös. Den ska inte 
vara för stram. Upprepa på andra sidan.

1. Montering i trä: Använd skruvarna (D) 
och borra två hål.
2. Montering i betong/tegel: Använd 
skruvarna (D) pluggarna (E). Borra hål och 
sätt in pluggarna jämnt med väggen.
3. Montering i andra väggmaterial: 
Använd ett lämpliga skruvar och pluggar. 
Anlita en expert om du är osäker.
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Stoppa tillbaka remmen ner över 
spännet, och sätt tillbaka locket till 
spännet (B) igen Upprepa stegen 
13-14 på andra sidan.

Ta bort locken på spännena, tryck 
på spaken och lossa remmen 
genom att mata tillbaka den fria 
änden genom. Upprepa på andra 
sidan.

Dra möbler från väggen, och håll 
samtidigt remmen något slak hela 
tiden. Gör denna procedur i om-
vänd ordning för montera tillbaka 
möbeln efter städning.

Använd en trubbig bordskniv för att försiktigt bända bort ”halv-
månen” från möbelns topp. Ta bort eventuella rester av tejpen 
med fingrarna. Dra ut möbeln från väggen och ta av lock till 
väggfästet (C) och skruva bort monteringsplattan från väggen.
Förvara den trubbiga kniven utom räckhåll för barn.

Göra rent bakom möbeln Permanent borttagning
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Møbel veltesikringssett

• Forankre og stabiliser tunge møbler og la barna leke trygt.
• Raskt og enkelt å montere
• Passer til de fleste møblene
• SAFE SecureHold™ lim
• Så enkelt! En stropp forbinder toppen av hylleenhetene, kommoder, skap 

etc. til veggen for å hindre velting.
• Rask å montere uten å skade møblene.
• Gjemmer seg diskret bak møbler. Justerbar stropp gjør at møbler kan trek-

kes fremover for rengjøring.
• Bruker SAFE SecureHold™ og ExtremeHold™ lim for å skape et kraftig og 

slitesterkt bindemiddel som festes til de fleste flatene i hjemmet ditt, og 
gir ingen klissete rester når de fjernes.

ADVARSEL! Vi ønsker å holde deg og din familie trygg, men vi trenger deg til å 
gjøre litt, les og følg disse instruksjonene nøye. Når produktet ditt er installert, 
behold disse instruksjonene for fremtidig referanse.

Sikkerhetsadvarsler
• ADVARSEL! Montering av en voksen kreves.
• OBS! Dette produktet er tenkt å fungere avskrekkende, men kan ikke er-

statte tilsyn av en voksen. Forlat aldri barn uten tilsyn. Dette er ikke et 
leketøy, ikke la barn leke med det.

• Kontroller produktet regelmessig for å sikre at det er trygt å bruke og fun-
gerer riktig. Hvis det er slitt eller skadet, fjern det øyeblikkelig og skift ut 
etter behov.

• Dette produktet er designet for å gi beskyttelse for barn opp til en 
alder på rundt 24 måneder.

• Hvis barnet ditt har lært å fjerne produktet, må du umiddelbart slut-
te å bruke det.

Annen viktig informasjon
• Vedlikeholdsinstruksjoner: Tørk av med en fuktig klut. Ikke senk 

dette produktet ned i vann.
• Forsiktig! SAFE SecureHold™ limet kan skade noen overflater. Vi 

aksepterer ikke noe ansvar for skader eller mangler som oppstår ved 
bruk av limet på noen møbler eller overflater. 

• Av og til må du bruke en 50:50 blanding av vann pluss enten eddik 
eller kirurgisk sprit for å fjerne limrester. Denne blandingen kan føre 
til skade på noen overflater, så vær så snill å teste bruken på et 
diskret område først. Vi godtar ikke noe ansvar for skader som er 
forårsaket.

• Krav mot garantier må ordnes gjennom selgeren eller forhandleren. 
Originalt kjøpskjøp er påkrevd.

Kompromissløs på sikkerhetsområdet, kun materialer med høy ytelse 
brukes i produksjonen av SAFE-serien. Dette Anti-veltsettet for møbler 
er konstruert av POM og nylon i topp kvalitet.
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Hva er inkludert:

Trinnvis installasjonsveiledning

SAFE SecureHold™ lim er umiddel-
bart sterk. Den kan ikke flyttes om 
den plasseres feil, så test hvert 
trinn først, uten å eksponere limet.
Før installasjon, rengjør og 
tørk overflaten med en 50:50 
vannløsning pluss hvit eddik eller 
kirurgisk sprit.

Løft spennedekselet (B) av 
stroppen (A).

Trykk spaken på spennet og trekk 
stroppen samtidig, så den frie 
enden bare er 2-3 cm lang.

Fjern beskyttelsesfilmen for å 
eksponere limet under spennets 
halvkule.

Du vil trenge:

Merk: Dekslene leveres festet til stroppen og 
ikke som separate deler som vist her

1. Phillips Stjerneskrutrekker

2. Boremaskin

3. Blyant

Alternativ, kan du fjerne halvkulen 
på spennet og bruke skruene (F) eller 
bolter (følger ikke med) til å feste det 
til baksiden av møblene.
Ikke bruk skruer i papplater eller 
endevedplater. Hvis du er i tvil, få 
hjelp av en fagmann.

(A) 2 x stropp
(B) 2 x spennedeksel
(C) 2 x brakettdeksel
(D) 4 x stor skrue
(E) 4 x Murplugg
(F) 4 x liten skrue
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Forsikre deg om at stroppen forblir 
rett og ubøyelig, hold braketten 
til veggen ca. 50 cm under toppen 
av møblene.

Slipp halvkulen ned på toppen av 
møbelet, og trykk på plass i 30 
sekunder. Gjenta for den andre 
siden.

Hold den hengslede kanten av 
halvkulen diagonalt mot det 
øverste bakre hjørnet av møbelet, 
3-4 cm fra den ene siden.

Trekk møblene 20-30 cm ut fra 
veggen og løft brakettdekselet (C) 
av stroppen.

Bruk blyant til å markere posisjo-
nen til de to midtre skruehullene, 
og gjenta på den andre siden.

Juster braketten opp mot de 
borede hullene og skru på plass. 
Sett på brakettdekselet og gjenta 
på den andre siden.

Skyv møblene tilbake mot veggen, og 
la det være en avstand på 1-2 cm på 
baksiden. Trykk på spaken på spennet 
og trekk samtidig stroppen.

1. Ved festing til tre: Bruk skruene (D) 
og bare bor pilothull.
2. Ved festing til betong/murstein: 
Bruk skruene (D) og murplugger (E). Bor 
hull og sett inn murpluggene i vegg 
med veggen.
3. Ved festing til andre veggmateri-
aler: Bruk et passende festesystem, få 
faghjelp hvis du er i tvil.
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Trekk stroppen tilbake ned over 
spennet og klikk dekselet på plass 
over toppen. Gjenta trinn 13-14 
for den andre siden.

Press på forsiden av hvert spenne, 
trykk på spaken og løsne stroppen 
ved å mate den frie enden gjen-
nom. Gjenta for den andre siden.

Trekk møblene vekk fra veggen, 
og hold stroppen litt løs hele tiden. 
Reverser denne prosedyren for å 
montere etter rengjøring.

Bruk en sløvkniv for å forsiktig presse halvkulene fra toppen 
av møblene dine og gni av resterende lim med fingrene. 
Trekk møblene vekk fra veggen, fjern brakettdekslene og 
løsne brakettene fra veggen.
Hold den sløve kniven utenfor barns rekkevidde.

For rengjøring bak For å fjerne permanent
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Möbel-Kippschutz-Bausatz
• Verankern und stabilisieren Sie schwere Möbel und ermöglichen Sie den 

Kindern sicheres Spielen.
• Schnell und einfach zu installieren
• Eignet sich für die meisten Möbel
• SAFE SecureHold™-Klebstoff
• So einfach! Ein Gurt verbindet die Oberseite von Regalen, Kommoden, 

Schränken usw. mit der Wand, um ein Kippen zu verhindern.
• Schnell zu montieren, ohne Ihre Möbel zu beschädigen.
• Wird diskret hinter den Möbeln versteckt. Dank des verstellbaren Gurts 

können die Möbel zur Reinigung nach vorne gezogen werden.
• Verwendet für eine starke und dauerhafte Haftung die Klebstoffe SAFE 

SecureHold™ und ExtremeHold™, die sich für die meisten Oberflächen 
Ihres Hauses eignen und beim Entfernen keine klebrigen Rückstände hin-
terlassen.

Warnung: Wir möchten Sie und Ihre Familie schützen, aber Sie müssen auch 
Ihren Teil dazu beitragen. Bitte lesen und befolgen Sie diese Anweisungen 
sorgfältig. Bitte bewahren Sie diese Anleitung nach der Installation zum 
späteren Nachschlagen auf.

Sicherheitshinweise
• Muss durch Erwachsene montiert werden.
• ACHTUNG! Dieses Produkt wirkt vorbeugend, kann aber die Beaufsichti-

gung durch Erwachsene nicht ersetzen. Lassen Sie Kinder nie unbeauf-
sichtigt. Dies ist kein Spielzeug - lassen Sie Kinder nicht damit spielen.

• Überprüfen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig, um sicherzustellen, dass es sicher 

verwendet werden kann und korrekt funktioniert. Bei Abnutzung 
oder Beschädigung sofort entfernen und bei Bedarf ersetzen.

• Dieses Produkt ist so konzipiert, dass es Kindern bis zu einem Alter 
von etwa 24 Monaten Schutz bietet.

• Wenn Ihr Kind gelernt hat, das Produkt zu entfernen, hören Sie mit 
der Verwendung sofort auf.

Weitere wichtige Informationen
• Pflegehinweise: Mit einem feuchten Tuch abwischen. Tauchen Sie 

dieses Produkt nicht in Wasser ein.
• Vorsicht! SAFE SecureHold™-Klebstoff kann an einigen Oberflä-

chen Schäden verursachen. Wir übernehmen keine Haftung oder 
Verantwortung für Schäden oder Mängel, die durch die Verwendung 
des Klebstoffs an Möbeln oder Oberflächen entstehen.

• Manchmal müssen Sie eine 50:50-Mischung aus Wasser und entwe-
der Essig oder Spiritus verwenden, um Klebstoffreste zu entfernen. 
Diese Mischung könnte einige Oberflächen beschädigen, daher te-
sten Sie bitte zunächst die Verwendung an einer verdeckten Stelle. 
Wir übernehmen keine Haftung für dadurch verursachte Schäden.

• Garantie- oder Gewährleistungsansprüche müssen über Ihren Ein-
zelhändler, Verkäufer oder Gewerbetreibenden geltend gemacht 
werden. Sie müssen dazu einen originalen Kaufbeleg vorlegen.

Da Sicherheit für uns an oberster Stelle steht, werden bei der Herstel-
lung der SAFE-Reihe nur leistungsfähige Werkstoffe verwendet. Dieser 
Möbel-Kippschutz-Bausatz wird aus hochwertigem POM und Nylon 
hergestellt.
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Lieferumfang:

Schritt-für-Schritt-Montageanleitung

SAFE SecureHold™-Klebstoff klebt 
sofort sehr stark. Eine falsche Plat-
zierung kann nachträglich nicht mehr 
korrigiert werden, also testen Sie je-
den Schritt zuerst, ohne den Klebstoff 
freizulegen. Reinigen und trocknen 
Sie die Oberfläche vor der Anwendung 
mit einer 50:50-Lösung aus Wasser 
und Weißweinessig oder Spiritus.

Heben Sie die Schnallenabdeckung 
(B) vom Gurt (A) ab.

Drücken Sie den Hebel der Schnal-
le und ziehen Sie gleichzeitig den 
Gurt durch, bis das freie Ende nur 
2 - 3 cm lang ist.

Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie, um 
den Klebstoff unter der Halbkugel 
der Schnalle freizulegen.

Sie benötigen:

Bitte beachten Sie: Die Abdeckungen werden am Gurt befestigt gelie-
fert, und nicht wie hier abgebildet als separate Teile.

1. Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher

2. Bohrer

3. Bleistift

Alternativ können Sie die Halbkugel 
an der Schnalle entfernen und sie mit 
den Schrauben (F) oder Bolzen (nicht 
mitgeliefert) an der Rückseite Ihrer 
Möbel befestigen.
Verwenden Sie die Schrauben nicht 
in Hirnholz oder Spanplatten. Lassen 
Sie sich im Zweifelsfall bitte von 
Fachleuten helfen.

(A) 2 x Gurt
(B) 2 x Schnallenabdeckung
(C) 2 x Halterungsabdeckung
(D) 4 x Große Schrauben
(E) 4 x Ankerbolzen
(F) 4 x Kleine Schrauben



20

DE

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Gurt 
gerade bleibt und sich nicht 
verdreht. Halten Sie die Halterung 
etwa 50 cm unter der Oberseite 
Ihres Möbels an die Wand.

Legen Sie die Halbkugel auf die 
Oberseite Ihres Möbels und drück-
en Sie diese 30 Sekunden lang an 
ihren Platz. Auf der anderen Seite 
wiederholen.

Halten Sie die Scharnierkante der 
Halbkugel diagonal gegen die obe-
re hintere Ecke Ihres Möbels, 3 - 4 
cm von einer Seite entfernt.

Ziehen Sie die Möbel 30 cm von 
der Wand ab und heben Sie die 
Halterungsabdeckung (C) vom 
Gurt ab.

Markieren Sie mit Ihrem Bleistift 
die Position der beiden mittleren 
Schraubenlöcher und wiederholen 
Sie dies auf der anderen Seite.

1. Bei Montage auf Holz: Verwenden 
Sie die Schrauben (D) und bohren Sie 
einfach Vorbohrungen.
2. Bei Montage auf Beton/Ziegel-
stein: Verwenden Sie die Schrauben 
(D) und die Ankerbolzen (E). Bohren 
Sie Löcher und setzen Sie Ankerbol-
zen bündig mit der Wand ein.
3. Bei Montage an Wänden aus 
anderen Materialien: Verwenden Sie 
ein geeignetes Befestigungssystem 
und lassen Sie sich im Zweifelsfall von 
einem Fachmann helfen.
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Richten Sie die Halterung mit den 
Bohrungen aus und schrauben 
Sie diese fest. Setzen Sie die 
Halterungsabdeckung wieder auf 
und wiederholen Sie den Vorgang 
auf der anderen Seite.

Schieben Sie die Möbel zurück an 
die Wand, wobei Sie an der Rücksei-
te einen 1 - 2 cm großen Abstand 
lassen. Drücken Sie den Hebel der 
Schnalle und ziehen Sie gleichzeitig 
den Gurt fest.

DE

Ziehen Sie den Gurt wieder über 
die Schnalle und klicken Sie die 
Abdeckung über der Oberseite 
wieder ein. Wiederholen Sie die 
Schritte 13 - 14 auf der anderen 
Seite.

Nehmen Sie die Abdeckung von den 
Schnallen ab, drücken Sie den Hebel 
und lösen Sie den Gurt, indem 
Sie das freie Ende wieder durch 
die Schnallen schieben. Auf der 
anderen Seite wiederholen.

Ziehen Sie das Möbelstück von der 
Wand ab, wobei der Gurt immer 
etwas locker bleiben muss. Kehren 
Sie nach dem Putzen zur erneuten 
Installation die Reihenfolge um.

Verwenden Sie ein stumpfes Messer, um die Halbkugeln vorsichtig von der Ober-
seite des Möbelstücks abzulösen, und reiben Sie eventuelle Klebstoffreste mit 
den Fingern weg. Ziehen Sie die Möbel von der Wand ab, entfernen Sie die Hal-
terungsabdeckungen und schrauben Sie die Halterungen von der Wand ab. Bitte 
bewahren Sie das stumpfe Messer außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

Wenn Sie hinter dem Möbel putzen möchten

Um den Kippschutz dauerhaft zu entfernen
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At Safe and Care Co. we have always been dedicated finding 
ways to reduce hazards around toddlers at home. Our products 
are not substitution for parental care and supervision, but our 
aim is to give parents peace of mind by providing products 
manufactured to meet only the most strict requirements and 
highest level of quality.

SAFETY
- is our first thought

SAFE is a high quality brand developed and manufactured by Safe and Care Co.
Europe: Marketing and Development

Safe and Care Co. ApS  |  Sellerup Vangvej 32  |  7080 Børkop
Denmark  |  contact@safeandcareco.com

Asia: Manufacturing
Safe and Care Co.  |  Jiangbei Road, Xiani Village  |  523655 Qingxi Town

Dongguan City  |  Guangdong Province | China


